RESOLUTION NO.	-2016
----------------	-------

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY (KU) AND THE LEXINGTON & FAYETTE COUNTY PARKING AUTHORITY (LFCPA), TO PERMIT THE PLACEMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS ON CERTAIN PORTIONS OF THE PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND AT PARKING FACILITIES AND METERED PARKING SPACES IN LEXINGTON-FAYETTE COUNTY, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY SITE AGREEMENTS FOR THE PLACEMENT OF ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS IN SUITABLE LOCATIONS.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an Agreement with Kentucky Utilities (KU) and the Lexington & Fayette County Parking Authority (LFCPA), which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to permit the placement of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations on certain portions of the public rights-of-way and at parking facilities and metered parking spaces in Lexington-Fayette County, at no cost to the Urban County Government, and authorizing the Mayor, or his designee, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute any necessary Site Agreements for the placement of electric vehicle charging stations in suitable locations.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

1078-16 X:\Cases\ECOQUALITY\16-LE0001\LEG\00548922.DOCX